








FRFNCH Kim R * WRD

| - R L} L] L | - I

From: Owen McMurtrey <OMcMurtrey@gsiws.cc >

Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 3:40 PM

To: FRENCH Kim R * WRD

Cc: Adam Sussman ;

Subject: App. S-88737 - Updated POU Table and POU Map

Attachments: App_S_88737_POU_Table_1_15_2020.pdf; App_S_88737_POU_Map_Updated_1_15_
2020.pdf

Hi Kim,

I've attached an updated table showing the character, season, and place of use by quarter-quarter for Application S-
88737. 1 tried to make the table consistent with the format of the table you showed us during our meeting on Friday
1/10, but with adjustments to account for the presumed 1/1 through 9/1 irrigation season on Butter Creek. This means
that for water rights that overlap the primary Butter Creek surface water rights, the new water right would be for
Supplemental Irrigation from 1/1 through 4/14 (overlapping Butter Creek primary rights) “Irrigation” from 10/1 through
10/31 (overlapping Columbia River permits), and Primary Irrigation from 11/1 through 12/31.

We talked a little bit about how to make a map that would be easiest for the Department to parse for data entry
purposes. With these changes, | thought it might be more confusing to have a different map for each use (Primary,
Supplemental, “Irrigation”), because the seasons of use don’t stay consistent. i made the symbols above each category
in the table correspond to the hatching on the map, and | hope this is the most straightforward way to display this info.

We spoke a little bit with the applicant about ODFW'’s fish advice and they want to check-in with the Department about
that before a PFO is issued. | know we’re still at least a few weeks away from that point anyway, depending on when
DEQ advice comes in.

Let me know if this looks ok, or if there are other changes to the format that would make things a bit more clear.
Thanks,

Owen McMurtrey

Water Resources Consultart

direct: 541.257.9005 | mobile: 541.740.5619

1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333
GSi Water Solutions, Inc. | www.gsiws.com





















“"<2 Oregon Water Resources Department

Point of Diversion Characteristics

Point of Diversion Characteristics

IRight |App: S 88737 * |
Name: HALE BROS INC.

L

TRSQQ: 04.00N-25.00E-02-NENW

County
Basin

WM District:
WM Region:

: Morrow
- Umatilla
5

NC

Withdrawn Area:
WAB:
Priority WAB:

Rule 4D

- Rules apply

Groundwater Restricted Area:
Scenic Water Way:

Division 33

. Statewide, Upper Columbia

Water Quality Limited:

1 of |

A Main
O Return

@ Help
Contact Us

9/12/2019, 1:41 PM
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DIVISION 519

COLUMBIA RIVER BASIN PROGRAM

690-519-0000
Classifications

(1) The maximum economic development of this state and the attainment of the highest and best
use of the waters of the Columbia River from the Oregon-Washington border near river mile 309
to the confluence with the Pacific Ocean and the attainment of an integrated and coordinated
program for the benefit of the state will be furthered through utilization of the aforementioned
waters only for instream use for power development, navigation, recreation, wildlife and fish
life, and the waters of the Columbia River are hereby so classified with the following exception:
The maximum economic development of this state, the attainment of the highest and best use of
30 million acre-feet annually of natural flows of the Columbia River, and the attainment of an
integrated and coordinated program for the benefit of the state as a whole will be furthered
through utilization of the aforementioned waters only for domestic, livestock, municipal, mining,
industrial, agricultural use, irrigation, recreation, power development, pollution abatement,
wildlife and fish life uses, and the 30 million acre-feet annually of natural flows of the Columbia
River are hereby so classified and reserved for exclusive use within the State of Oregon.









Water ight Platcard Report https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_platcard.aspx?ddl_meridian=0&tb towns...

Cert 30722 ’ U N O 0 O O A

123

Acreage Legend: 12 25 Regular 1225 Acreage is on a canceled (12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and has not been proven up on yet [12.25] Acreage has been * Acreage is not
acreage right (inchoate) suspended specified

20f2 - '31/2019, 9:33 AM



ager !t ¢ eport https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_platcard.aspx?ddl meridian=0&tb_towns...

“regon Water Resources Department #  Main @ Help

WK ater Rights Platcard Report @ Return Contact Us

Search Criteria

Platcards Maps!

Mer Willamette Township: 2 North Range: 27 East Section: 12 Records per Page: 8 Search Learn about * View Map
Changing . Use Govt aago; NE NW SW SE NE  NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE Unknown
\ater Right Xfers  Pront Use staws 2€ "ot oce: NE NE NE NE NW NW NW NW SW SW SW SW SE SE SE SE  QQ
select Cert:68379 ORCF * 1/14/1983 SUPPLEMENTAL { 15103
IRRIGATION
Additionat Info (Suppi'mtl}
MYERS FARM CO. INC.
App: G10869
Permit: G10054
Cert: 68379
Select Inchoate: T 7410 CF (REG) WD 1/21/1959 SUPPLEMENTAL WD 10} | 403
IRRIGATION
Additional Info {Suppl'mtt)
MAYNARD AABY
i G1350
. —.mit G1227
Select Cert:81409 CF * T10073, 1/21/1958 SUPPLEMENTAL 10 40
T10128, IRRIGATION
£=~»onal Info. T10586, (Suppl'mti)
t : BROTHERS FARMS T10820,
App G1350 T11041,
Permit: G1227 T11216,
Cert: 81409 T11574,
T12345
Select it: S 46499 * T11216, 10/16/1978 SUPPLEMENTAL 10 40 | 3t 15
T11574, IRRIGATION i
Additional Info_ T11578 (Supp!'mtl)
JOHN MADISON
App: $57999 X
Fmmit ©ACAOO .
9/4/2019 SUPPLEMENTAL
IRRIGATION
£~ gnal Intg {Suppl'mtl)
[ I BROS INC
npp S88737
L ) - J S
123 J
Acreage Legend:  12.25 Reguiar “H2.25 Acreageis on a {12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and has not been provenup  [12.25] Acreage has been * Acreage is not
acreage canceled right on yet (inchoate) suspended specified

I of | 10/31/2019, 9:33 AM









Water Right Platcard Report

Acreage Legend. 1225 Regular
acreage

-12.25- Acreage I1s on a canceled
nght

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr platcard.aspx?ddl _me

(12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and has not been proven upon  [12.25] Acreage has been * Acreage is not
yet (inchoate) suspended specified

1=0&tb_towns...

10/31/2019, 9:22 AM









Water Right Platcard Report

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr platcard.aspx?ddl_meric

Cert: 80705

T11574

I O

L1

1234586

Acreage Legend:

12.25 Reguiar
acreage

12.25 Acreageis ona
canceled right

{12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and has not been proven
up on yet (inchoate)

[12.25] Acreage has been
suspended

* Acreage is not
specified

1=0&tb towns...

'31/2019,9:28 A












Water Right Platcard Report

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_platcard.aspx?ddl meridian=0&tb_towns...

Cert: 30742

T7410

123

Acreage Legend”  12.25 Regular
acreage

»

20f2

—12.25 Acreage is on a canceled
nght

(12.25) Acreage Is part of a transfer and has not been proven up on yet [12.25) Acreage has been * Acreage is not
(inchoate) suspended specified

'31/2019, 9:30 AM









Water Right Platcard Report https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_platcard.aspx?ddl_meridian=0&tb_towns...

Adreage Legend:  12.25 Regular 12.25- Acreage Is on a canceled (12.25) Acreage 1s part of a transfer and has not been proven up on yet {12.25] Acreage has been * Acreage is not
acreage right (inchoate) suspended specified

2o0f2 /19,9:19 A












zht Platcard Report

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_platcard.aspx?ddl mer =0&tb towns...

| 12345678 |
Acreage Legend:  12.25 Regular -12.25. Acreage is on a canceled  {12.25) Acreage Is part of a transfer and has not been provenup on  [12.25] Acreage has been * Acreage I$ not
acreage nght yet (inchoate) suspended specified

10/31/2019, 9:21 AM






Memo Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Rights Section

To: Caseworkers and other interested persons June 21, 2005
From: Dwight French, Water Rights Section Manager M
RE: Water Availability Determinations other than standard

Caseworkers need to have reminder notes on your checklists for the following areas.
This memo supercedes any previous water availability memos for the water sources listed below.

Use this cover memo, along with the appropriate attached pages, for water availability documentation for
the following areas:

Tributaries to Drews Reservoir (Goose and Summer Lakes Basin)

Not withstanding the data from our Water Availability Report System (WARS). The Department
has determined that there is no water availability above Drews Reservoir (In the Goose &
Summer Lake Basin). This determination is based on the fact that Drews Reservoir (footnotc
file, permit , cert, prionty date) often does not fill. Thus, the 1ssuance of new storage rights
would exacerbate a regulatory problem in the area. Drews Reservoir is located in the middle of
WAB number 70487 in the Goose and Summer Lakes Basin.

Snake
)r the mainstems of the Snake and Columbia
KIVeTs. WAKSD aoes not cover uese large rivers. Use the attached USGS printouts as
documentation for water availability for these sources.

Lost River Basin (Klamath Basin)
Use the attached tables that referencc the Lost River provided by the Department’s Water
Availability experts Rick Cooper and Ken Stahr. These tables cannot be accessed through
WARS.

Chehalem, Champoeg, Mission and Case Creeks (Willamette Basin)
Use the attached tables that reference Champoeg Creek and Chehalem Creek provided by the
Department’s Water Availability experts Rick Cooper and Ken Stahr. These tables cannot be

accessed through WARS.

Continued on next page.
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F STA NO

¢)491910Q0
119+14191000
©14209000
414209500
»14212000

120#14211720
11914211220
*14217600
+14218500
14220000

414220000
14220500
1212146220500
95414234800
122914237300

+14233000
123414238000
$14243000

e @asw s aaa

vavIVLIVY
*14305500
+14304300

+14313000
*14313501
125914313501
014321000
»14359000

12614359009

STATION NANE.

WILLAMETTE R AT SALEM, QRES
WILLAMETTE R AT SALEA (ADJ)

QAKX GROYE FK AB PHNRPLANT IMTAXE,OR
CLACKAMAS R AB THREE LYNX C, OREG
CLACKAMAS R AT ESTACAGA, GREG

HILLAMETTE RIVER AT PORTLANO, GREGC
WILLANETTE RIVER AT PORTLANQ (ADJ)
SHIFT RES NR COUCAR, HASH

YALE RES NR YALE, HASH

LK MERWIN AT ARIEL, WASH

SHIFT. YALE AND AERWIN RES, WASH
LEHSES R AT ARIEL, WASH

LEWIS R AT AR(EL (ADJ)

RIFFE LAXE NR MOSSYROCK, WASH
HATFIELD RES NR SILVER CREEK, MWASH
COKLITZ
CoWLITZ
CoWLITZ

R BL MAYFIELO OAM, WASH
R BL BAYFLELD DANCAQJ)
R AT CASTLE ROCK. MASH

mARAIN K PR L LLLAMUURe UREL
SILETZ R AT SILETZ, OREGC
ALSEA R NR TIDEXATER, OREC

LEMOLO LK NR TOXETEE FALLS, OREG
N UMPQUA MR T FLS € LEMOJLD 1 PC.OR
N UMPQUA NR T FLS € LEMOLO 1 (40J)
UNMPQUA R NR ELKTON, QREG

ROGUE R AT RAYGQLD, OREGC

ROCUE R AT RAYGOLD, GREG (AOQJ)

acr

13619
7181
397
10%9
i

18460
9982
~437
=265

=896
3ia3
2287
-1828
13

3846
2618
5049

308
540
304

-63
445
348
1892
1522

1463

NV

31114
21586
496
2298
3203

42572
39084
~446
130
104

=821
7007
6486
~1766
13

7626
6439
11276

1893
2430
1874

~23
432
372
8629
2763

27359

AYERACE OISCHARCE OR CHANGE ([N

1134

352192
31486
$89
3413
4984

74338
73349
=924
59
=29

=498
9491
8933
=1004
~19

10896
10196
16871

ZTL9
3348
3681

-7
452
407

15850
4993

$11)

10

JaN

49099
50440
61%
3268
AT79%

710437
13817
=281
=129
=34

~844
8744
8302
=658

12

9978
9542
16010

2389
3327
357

-19
435
397
18709
4983

5127

FES

37209
426064
593
2986
423%

39071 .

54527
~138
21
=20

159
7721
1566
~107

~7

ass7
8463
13636

2120
2870
3004

-5
429
39t

13763
4229

4524

HAR APR
30175 2382
36008 29293

st 538

2%62  2%40
15ey 3513

47086 34488
53719 42188

=393 887
-6 268
138 39
=261 1193
8489 4719
6209 591
-307 1820
30 40
6840 5902
6558 7251
10972 9353
1T 1101
2278 1410
2600 1%09
-8 34
440 408
397 412
12749 9470
42082 4015
4542 9144

STORAGE IN CFS

HAY JUNE
19088 13219
22338 13737

613 471

2898 1784

3641 235¢
27111 '972
31026 19491

1240 389

180 197

140 53

1339 630

4269 3533

5820 4163
4284 21%4

39 -4
4108 T184
9311 a73t

8918 9179

596 339

748 484

mn 401

89 11
444 559
526 318

6293 3318
3nl 2691
3e128 2861

JuLYy

1479
6142
33
950
1204

9667
8330
97
-8
40

130
1910
2040
~%83

21

4599
4194
5730

170
223
190

A19
g7
1611

1867

1581

« AUC

7208
3834
312
768
911

84le
5060
10
-4
=27

-21
1304
1283
-502

-2

2603

2241
3327

109
140
118
370

1179
1669

1331

SEPT

9819
A255
343
804
973

11301
57138
~199
~479
~126

-80S
2179
1374
=782

=48

2564
1939
3334

165
194
132

-19
381
328
1214
1523

1337

?l

>‘7’(



§

STATION NANE

AVERACE DISCHARGE OR CHANGE IN STORACE IN CFS

F STX WO acy HQV DeC JANR
414191000 HILLANETTE R AT SALEM, ORES 13839 31114 352192 49059
11914191000 WILLAMETTE R AT SALEN (ADJ) 7181 27586 91486 30440
414209000 OAX CROVE FK A8 PHRPLANT INTAKE,OR 3N 496 389 415
419209500 CLACKANAS R AB THREE LYNX C, OREG 1059 2298 3413 2268
®14210000 CLACKAMAS R AT ESTACADA, QREG 1373 3283 4936 4795
120814211720 WILLAMETTE RIVER AT PORTLANG, (REGC 16660 42572 76353 74437
119414211720 WILLAMETTE RIVER AT PIORTLANG (a0J) 9982 1395044 75349 79817
*14217600 SHIFT RECS NR COUGAR, HWASK -637 =446 =524 =282
*14214500 VYALE RES N TALE, MASH «245 130 b1} “129
©14220000 LK MERWIN AT ARIEL, WASH 6 -104 =29 ~34
©14220000 SKIFT, YALE ANO MERWIN RES, WASH -894 ~-421 =498  ~444
#14220500 LEWJS R AT ARIEL, WASH 3183 1007 94531 8746
121#14220500 LEWIS R AT sR1IEL (ADJ) 2287 6886 8993 83qQ2
95914234800 RIFSE LAKE NR MOSSYROCK, WASH -1820 =1766 ~1004 -658
122914237300 MAYFIELO RES MR SILVER CREEK, WASH 13 13 -19 12
#14233000 CONLITZ R BL MAYFLELD DAM, MWASH 3846 7626 10896 9918
123+14238000 COWLITZ R BL MAYFIELD OAN(ADJ) 2619 8439 10196 9342
*14243000 COWLITZ R AT CASTLE R0CK, WASH 5045 11276 16871 148010
123414243000 COMLITI R AT CASTLE ROCX (ADJ) 3314 10089 14171 133573
103¢14280000 COLUMBLIA R AT THE NOUTH 148744 210480 288152 300140
124214280000 COLUMBIA R AT THE HOUTH (ADY) 113261 172126 2413538 242107
#14301000 NEHALEM R NR FOSS. OREC 772 3913 6638 4429
*]14301500 WILSON R MR TILLANQOOX, OREG soe 1895 2719 2589
*14305500 SILETZ R AT SILET2, OREC 380 2430 3348 3azr
*14306300 ALSEA R MR TIOE4ATER, OREC 304 1874 3581 1575
$14313000 LENOLO LX NR TOKETEE EALLS, OREG -&3 -23 -7 ~19
©14313501 N UNPQUA NR T FLS € LENOLO 1 PC,OR 445 432 432 435
125014313501 N UMPQUA NR T FLS € LENOLO 1 (40J) 348 3?2 407 397
$14321000 UNPQUA R NR ELXTOM, ORES 1352 8623 148%0 16709
#14359000 RQCUE R AT RAYGOLO, QREGC 1522 2763 4593 4985
126414339003 RQGUE R AT RAYCOLO, OREC {ADJ) 1543 2759 s113 127
10

FEB

37209
42664
593
2986
4235

59071 .

64527
~1%6
21
-20

-155
721
13564
-107

-7

8547
8463
13636
13%97
293318

243512
5276
2120
2670
3004

=5
429
N
13763
4229

4624

HAR APR
10175 21%62
34008 29233

s12'  3%a

2562 2540
3581 3519

47086 34488

53719 421538
=393 say

-6 268

138 39
«261 1193
6489 4719
620% 3914
=307 1820

30 40
68490 3902
68358 7251
10972 9333
10790 10702

283760 283128
242092 301822

4322 . 28312
-1772 1101
2276 1419
2600 1509
-8 36
440 408
37 412
12749 9470
4282 4015
4542 4144

MaY

19088
22338
a1l
2458
Jeal

21177
31024
1240
180
140

1339
4269
Jeze
4284

39

[39.1.]
9311
a91s
12037
347528

491100
1201
598
168
mn

89
484
326

6293
ini

3as8

JUNE

13219
137’7
a
1784
2354

17972
18491
3890
197
33

630
3533
4163
2154

-4

718s
8731
9179
1ar26
412680

369403
612
339
484
401

11
339
s18

3318
2691

2661

JuLy

7479
6142
335
930
1204

9667
8330
97
~8
A0

130
1910
2040
~585

21

4399
Al98
3730
3328
263903

305367
273
170
223
150

]
419
3e7

1611

1867

1581

« AUG

7208
38354
312
168
911

8414
5060
30
~4
27

=21
1304
1283
=532
-2

2603
2241
3327
2963
185004

1580576
151
109
140
118

2
370
340

1179
1665

1331

SEPT

9819
4255
343
804
%73

13301
$738
~199
~479
-12¢

-8G5
2179
1374
-782

=48

2564
1935
333s
2725
138564

118250
236
16%
194
132

-19
381}
326
1214
1523

1337

;zd?f:‘
20T



¥ Man € tep

v Uregon Water Resources Department

Water Rights with Coincident Places of Use @ Return Contact Us

Pla of Use Conflict Report

Thet ting rights have acreage in the same quarter-quarter as App: S 88737 *

IF*  MATTHEW VICKERY BUTTER CREEK (F) 80705 12/31/1896 NC DO 02 00N-27 00F 02-NWSE %

12/31/1866 NC DO 02 Q0N 27 00E 02-NWSE E
12/31/1870 NC DO 062 OON-27 Q0E-02-NWSE
12/31/1866 NC DO 0Z.00N-27 00E 02 NESE
12/31/1896 NC DO 02 00N 27 00E-02-NESE
12/31/1884 NC DO 02 00ON-27 00E 02 NESE EB
12/31/1896 NC OO 02 0CN 27 00E-02-SENE
12/31/1884 NC DO 02 0CN-27 Q0E-02-SENE
12/31/1866 NC DO 02 00N-27 Q0E-01-NWSW FH
12/31/1870 NC DO 02 0GN-27 D0E -01-NWSW B}

12/31/1884 NC DO 02 00N 27 GOE 01 SWNW m

DO 02 0ON-27.00E 01 NWSW ;H
12/31/1896 NC DO 02.00N-27 00E-G1-NENE FH
DO 02 00N-27 OCE 01-NWNE EB
DO 02 00N-27 00E 01 SWNE EB
DO 02 OON-27 00E 01-SENE FH
DO 02 00N 27 00 C1-SWNW Fq
DO 02 0ON-27 J0E-01-SENW Bﬂ f
DO 02 00N 27 00F 01 NESW H}
DO 02 00N-27 00 011 NWSW FH
DO 02 00N-27 COE 01 NWSE EH
CERT6 SF*  HALE BROTHERS FARMS UMATILLA RIVER 63802 NC  1*  02.00N-27 Q0E-0!-SWSE EE 25000
' 02.00N-27 00E-01-SESW B} 37 5000
i* 200N 27 00E 01 SWSW EH 40 0000
02 00N-27.00E-11-NENE EE 40 0000
I* 02 0ON-27 00E-02-SWSE EB 280000
I 02.00N-27.00E-02-SESE EE 40.0000
I* 02.00N-27.00E-11-SENE FH 400000
I* 02.00N-27 O0E-11-SWNE Fﬂ 40.0000
I* 02 00N-27 00E-11-NESW BE] 40 0000
1" 0200N-27 00E-12-NENW Bﬂ 10 0000
I 0200N-27 00E-12-NWNW EB 40,0000
I" 02.00N-27 00E-12-SWNW FH 310000
I© 0200N 27 GOE-11-NWNE EB 40 0000
CERTS SF* MATTHEW VICKERY BUTTER CREEK (F} 80705 12/31/1884 NC iR 02 OON 27 00E 02 NESE EE 32500
12/31/1870 NC iR 02 OON-27 O0E-02-NESE EB 14 8700
12/31/18668 NC IR 02 0ON-27 OOE-02-NESE FH 84200
12/311896 NC IR O2.0ON-27 00F G2-NWSE FE 55300
12/31/1866 NC IR 02 00N 27 DOE 02 NWSE FB a4rg
12/31/1884 NC IR 02 0ON-27 0OE 02 SENE Fﬁ 22000

lof8 /12/2019, 1:42 PM



App: S 88737 *

CERT80705 CF *

CERT#81408 CF *

20f8

J SAYLOR

MATTHEW VICKERY

HALE BROTHERS FARMS

JOHN DAY RIVER (F)

BUTTER CREEK (F}

G-547

G434

12/31/1896

1213111870

1213111866

12/31/1896

12/31/1884

25776 12/31/1908

8G705 12/31/1884

12/31/1870

12/31/1866

12/31/1896

12/31/1884

12/31/1896

12/31/1866

12/31/1870

12/31/1866

12/31/1884

12/31/1896

81408 1/21/1957

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

N

O

NC

N

o

NC

NC

(A%

(A%

w

w

(A9

(A%

Lv

(8%

A%

v

L

w

w

A%

Lv

v

(8%

Lv

Lv

Lv

Lv

02 00N-27 00E-02 NESE

02 00N-27 DOE-01 NWSW

02 00N 27 UOE 01 NWSW

02.00N-27.00E 02-SENE

02.00N-27 D0E-01-NENE

02 DON-27 00E-01-NWNE

02.00N-27 OOE 01-SWNE

02.00N-27 00E-01-SENE

02 .00N-27 00E-01-SWNW

02 OON-27 00E-01-SENW

02 OON-27 00E-01-NESW

02 QON-27 DOE-01-NWSW

02 OUN-27 00E-01-NWSE

02.00N-27 DOE-01-SWNW

02.00N-27 DOE-01-NWSW

02.00N-27 DOE-01 NENW

02 00N-27 00E-01 SWNW

02.00N-27 COE-Q1-NWSW

02 00N-27 COE-01-NWSW

02 O0N-27 OOE-0'1-NWSW

02.00N-27 DOE 02-SENE

02 OON-27 00E-02-SENE

02.00N-27 0BE-01-NENE

02.00N-27 00E-01-NVWNE

02 00N-27 00E-01-SWNE

02 00N-27 COE-01-SENE

02 0ON-27 DDE-01-SWNW

02.00N-27 ODE-01-SENW

02 00N-27 ODE-01-NESW

02 00N-27 00E-01-NWSW

02 ODN-27 00E 01 NWSE

02 OON-27.00E-02-NWSE

02 0ON-27 0DE-02-NWSE

02 00N-27 00E 02 NWSE

02 DON-27 00E-02-NESE

02.00N-27.00E-02 NESE

02.00N-27 00E-02-NESE

02.00N-27 00E-0Z-NESE

02 00N-27 00E-02-NWSE

02.00N-27 00E-01-NENE

02.00N-27 0DE-01-NVWNE

02.00N-27 O0E-01-SENE

02.00N-27 ODE-01-SWNE

02 O0N-27 O0E-01-NESE

02.00N-27 00E-01-NWSE

02 00N-27 00E-02-SENE

e e

AHEHAHBEHEHEH HH

3%
58]
a8

JHHFHEHEAHHHAAHEISIHHANFEEEZD

s://apps.wit’state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr coincident_pou.aspx?snp id=200102

73100
2 2000
2 8000
18 GOOC
40,0000
39 0000
5 0000
391400
40 0000
40 0000
257100
17.0000
©.86800
47800

40 0000

1.2000
17 6000
112200
0.1100
7.3900
0.8100
03000
17 2200

34.2000

9/12/2019, 1:42 PM



App: & 3737 * IR 0200N-27 GOE 02 SWNE Hifehys://apps. wit%state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr_coincident pou.a «?snp_id=200102

13 02 00N-27 0DE-02 SENE F‘H 50000
IS 02 00N-27 00E 01-NENE FH 18 0000
1S 02 O0N-27.00E -01-NWNE % 40.0000
IS 02 00N-27 OOE-01-SENE Ba 5.0000
IS 02 0ON-27 00E-01-SWNE EE 39.0000
IS 02 00N-27 O0E-01-SENW B;] 39.8200
IS 02 0ON-27 OOE-01-SWNW E 400000
IS 02.00N-27 00E-01-NWSE Eg 17.0000
IS 02.00N-27 00E-01-NESW m 384200
IS 02 00N-27 DOE-01-NWSW FH 383500
IS 02 0ON-27 00E-02-NWSE EE 6 0000
IS 02 00N-27 00E-02 NESE EE 36.0000

CERT.81409 CF*  HALE BROTHERS FARMS G 1350 G-1227 81409 1/21/1959 NC IR 02 0CN-27 00E-02-SWSE EH 100000
IR 02 0ON-27 00E-12-NENW Bﬂ 27.0000
IR 02 00N 27 O0E-12-NWNE EE] 1.5000
IR 02 0ON-27 O0E-01-SWSE EE 135000
iR 02 0ON-27 OUE-01-SESW H:i 25000
IS 02 0CN-27 GOE-Ct-SESW BH 37.5000
IS 02 0ON-27 00E 01-SWSW 53 400000
IS 02 00N 27 00F 01 SWSE EE 25000
1S 02 00N 27 00E 12-NENW % 10.0000
IS 02 OON-27 OCE-11-NWNE EE] 37.0000
1S 02 00N 27 00E-12-NWNW EE’ 40.0000
IS 02 OGN 27 00E 02 SWSE FE 28 0000
IS Q200N 27 O0E (2 SESE Hg 39,0000
1S 02 00N 27 OGE 11 NENE FH 40.0000

CERT4i R*  AMMON BROTHERS iNC G-5865 (-5598 47018 87/1972 NC (R 02 DON-27 0OE-02-NENE B} 32.4000
IS 02 0ON-27 D0E-02-SENE EE 36.9000
IS 02 00N 27 00E-02 SWNE Fﬂ 6.7000
IS 02 0ON-27 COE 02-NESE Elg 11.5000
IS 02 0ON-27 U0E-02-NWSE EE 27.5000

APP. LL JAKE MADISON Li-1628 242016 NC  GR 02 GON-27 DOE 01-NENE EE

APP LL1772°  JAKE MADISON LL-1772 NC IS 02 0ON-27 00E-01 NENW FH

PERMIT S 46499 * JOHN MADISON $-37998 546492 10/16/1378 NC 1S 02 DON 27 00 01 NENW Eq 40 0000
IS 02 00N-27 Q0 01 NENE EB 18 0000
iS 02 00N 27 DOE-01-NWNE % 40.0000
S Q200N 27 ODE-03 SWNE FH 33 0060
IS 02 0ON-27 DOE 01-SENE EH 50000
IS 02 00N 27 J0E 01 SWNW m 40 0000
15 02 UON-27 00E 0! SENW Eﬂ 40 0000
IS Ba 40.0000
IS 02 00N-27 DOE-G1-NWSW FH 40.0000
1S 02 00N-27 D0E-01 NWSE FB 17 0000
I3 02 00N 27 ODE-01 SWSE EE] 25000

30f8 IS 02 00N 27 D0E 02 SENE EH 5000¢ 9/]2/2019’ 1:42 |



A S 88737* 1S 02 0o 27 00801 swsWiph s+ //apps. wAti%tate . or.us/apps/wr/wr review/wr coincident pou.aspx?snp id=2( 02

IS D2 DON 27 ODE 01 SESW f_ﬂ 37 5000
IS 02 00N-27 DOE 02 NWSE m 6 0000
IS 02 QON-27 DOE-0Z NESE EE 36 DOCO
IS 02 0ON-27.00E-11-NENE EE 40.5000
IS 0200N 27 D0E-02-SESE FH 40,0000
IS 02 00N-27 00 07 SWSE Fg 28 0000
IS 02 0ON-27 DOE 12 NWNW 40 0000
IS 02 0ON-27 ODE-11-NWNE E 40 0000
'S 0200M-27 00F 12 SWhW BT 210000
IS 02 00N 27 00F 12-NENW F‘H 100000
IS 02 00N 27 O0E 11-NESW E"ﬂ 40 0000
IS 0200N-27 O0E 11 SENE B 40 0000
1S 02 DON-27 ODE- 11-SWNE F;q 40.0000
PERMIT. S 51017 * MADIS  ANCHES INC 870272 $-51017 4/2/1990  NC IS 02 0ON-27 OOE-01-NENW H:] 40 0000
APP_S81070°  HERMISTON DEVELOPMENT CORP IRZ CONSULTING C/O S-§1070 41121996 NC  Fl 02 GON-27 00E-01 B
Fi Q200N 27 00E 01 m

Fi 0D2.00N 27 DCE-01-

.—.ﬂ

FI 02 QON-27 DDE-01

“w

Ft 02 DON-27 OOE 01-

Fi 02 00N-27 00E Q1

FlI 02 Q0N-27 Q0E-01

FL 02 DON-27.00E-01-

b

F{ 02 O0N-27 Q0E 01-

H

+
L.

Fi 02 0ON 27 DOE-01

&3
Lo

F) 02 0ON-27 0DE 01

Fi 02 00N-27 O0E-01-

FI 02.00N-27 0OE-01-

Fi 02.00N-27.00E-01-

Ft 02 00N-27 0DE-02

Fi 02 00N 27 DOE 02

Fi 02 OON-27 00E-02-

FI 02 0ON-27.00E-11-

Fi 02 00N-27 DOE- 11

AEEDIEET T

Fl 02 0ON-27 00E 11

E

F( 02 0ON-27 00E 11

Fl 02 0ON-27 00E-11-

Fi 02.00N-27 00E-11-

F1 02 00N-27 00E-12-

FI 02 OON-27 OCE 12

FI 02 0ON-27 00E- 12

FI 02.00N-27.00E-12-

Fl 02 OON-27.00E-02-

FI 02 0ON-27 DOE -02-

F1 02 Q0ON-27 OCE- 11

G R E S G B E

T

£t 02 DON 27 QOF-11-

4 0f 8 9/12/2019, 1:42 PM



App: S 737* FIo200M2700E02  Hphs://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr review/wr coincident pou.a x?snp id=20( )2

FI 02 00N 27 00E-02 m
FI 02 OON-27 00E-02- m
1S 02 00N-27 00E-02 NWSE EE iG 4000
IS 02 00N-27 00E-02-NWSE EE 23.6000
S 02.00N-27.00E-11-SENE [:H 40 0000
IS 02.00N-27 00E-02-NESE FH 2 8000
1S 02 0ON-27 00E-02-NESE EE a7 2000
IS 02 00N-27 00E-11-NENE EB 40 0000
IS 02 0ON-27 00E-11-NWNE FH 40 0000
IS 02 00N-27 00E-02-SESE FH 40 0000
IS 02 00N-27 DOE-02-SWSE EE 20000
IS 0200N 27 00E-02-SWSE EE 38 0000
IS 02 QON-27 00E- 12-SWNW Bjj 90000
IS 02 0ON-27 00E-12-SWNW EB 310000
1S 02.00N-27.00E-12-NENW B} 37 0000
1S 02.00N-27 0DE-12-NWNE EE] 15000
IS 02 00N-27 0DE-12-NWNW E:H 40 0000
1S 02 DON-27 ODE-11-SWNE EB 40 5000
S 02 00N-27 00E-11.NESW B;\ 400000
IS 02 0ON-27 00E 02 SWNE EB 6 7000
IS 02 0ON-27 0OE-02-SWNE EH 33 3000
IS 02.00N-27 00E-02 SENE EB 2 8000
IS 02.00N-27 O0E-02-SENE Ba 38 2000
IS 02 DON-27 O0E-02-NENE EB 36300
IS 0200N-27 00E-02-NENE Fﬂ 32 4000
IS 02.00N-27 00E-01-SWSW EH 40 0000
IS 02.00N-27.00E-01-SESW BH 40,0000
IS 02.00N-27 00E-01-NENE B} 29.2200
IS 02 00N-27 00E-01-NWNE H'Zl 401100
’ IS 0200N-27 D0E-01 SENE [ZH 123900
IS 02 0ON-27 DOE-01-SWNE EE 398100
IS 02 00N-27 00E-01-SENW B} 40 0000
IS 02.00N-27 00E-01-SWNW FH 40,0000
IS 0200N-27 00E-01 NESE FH 03000
IS 0200N-27 00E-G1 NWSE EB 34 2200
IS 020ON-27 00E-01 SWSE EE 6 00C0
IS 02 00N-27.00E-Q1-NESW EB 400003
1S 02 0ON-27 00E Ot-NWSW FH 30 0000
PERMIT S 55061 ° PORT OF MORROW S-88161 S 55081 12124/2015 NC 3R 02 00N-27 00E-01-SWSW EE] 40 0000
R 02.00N-27 00E-02-NENE EB 420000
IR 02 DON-27.00E 02-SENE Ba 40,0000
R 02 00N-27 OOE-02-SWNE B’q 40 0000
IR 02 DON-27 00E 01 NENE FH 410000
IR 02 00N-27 O0E-01 NWNE EH 410000
IR 02 00N-27 O0E-G1-SWNE EB 400000 9/12/201 9’ 4P

50f8



App: S 88737 * R 0200N-27 00F-01-SENE fgehys: //apps. VAW State.or.us/apps/wr/wr_review/wr coincident pou.aspx?snp id=200102

IR 02 00N 27 O0E G1-NENW m 410000
iR 02.00N-27 00E 01-SWNW m 40 0000
IR 02.00N 27 00E-01-SENW E} 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-01-NESW B} 40.0000
IR 02.00N-27 DDE-01-NWSW Fﬁ 40 9000
IR 02.00N-27.00E 01-SESW m 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27 00E-01-NESE EB 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27 00E 01-NWSE EB 400000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-01-SWSE Fq 40.0000
n
1R 02 00N-27 00E-11-SWNW F.H 400000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-11-SENW B’] 400000
IR 0200N-27 00E-11-SENE Bﬁ 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-11-NENW E:—\ 40.0000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-11-SWNE Fq 40 0000
1
R 02.00N-27 00E-12-NENW EH 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27 00E-11-NESW m 40.0000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-12-NWNE FH 40 0000
T
IR 02.00N-27 00E-12-NWNW Eq 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-12-SWNW EB 40 0000
IR 02.00N 27 O0E-02-SWSE EE 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-02 SESE FH 40.0000
1
IR 02 00N-27 00E-11-NWNE EH 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-11-NENE EE 40.0000
IR 02.00N-27 00E 02-SESW BH 40.0000
IR 02.00N-27 00E 02-NWSE F;Zl 40.0000
IR 02 00N-27 00E-02-NESE @ 40,0000
APP S88162°  PORT OF MORROW 588162 12/24720%5 NC IR 02.00N-27 GOE-02-NESE EL] 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-02-NWSE EE 400000
IR 02 00N 27 O0E 02 SESW Fq 400000
-
iR 02 00N-27 00E-11-NENE FH 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27 00E-02 SESE ] 40 0000
iR 02.00N-27 00E-02-SWSE E 40.0000
IR 02 00N-27 00E-12-SWNW Fq 40 0000
1
IR 02 00N 27.00E 11 NWNE FH 40 0000
IR 02 00N 27 DDE-12-NWNW FB 40 0000
IR 02 00N 27 00E-12-NWNE EB 40.0000
iR 02.00N-27 00E-12-NENW Bﬂ 40.0000
IR 02.00N-27 00E-11-NENW Hq 40 0000
IR 02 0ON-27 ODE-11-SENW Bﬂ 40 0000
R 02 DON-27 00E- 11 SENE Ba 40 0000
IR 02.00N-27 ODE-11-SWNE FE] 40 0000
H
R 02.00N-27.00E-11-SWNW FB 40 0000
iR 02.00N-27 00E-11-NESW B} 40.0000
IR 02.00N-27 00E-01-NENE EE 41 0000
IR 02.00N-27.00E-01-NWNE 416000
60f 8 o

9/12/2019, 1:42;



App:S 137*

PERMIT: S 55190 ° PORT OF MORROW

7 of 8

$-88288 $-55190

9/12/2016  NC

0200N 27 008 01 SWNE Hiphys: //apps. wtti%tate.or.us/apps/wr/wr review/wr coincident pou.aspx?s  id—200102

02 0ON 27 O0E-01 SENE

02 00N-27 00E 01 NENW

02 00N 27.00E-01 SWNW

02 0ON-27 00E-01-SENW

02.00N-27.00E-01 NESW

02 OON 27 0DE-01-NWSW

02 0ON-27 QOE-01-SESW

02 00N-27 00E-01-NESE

02.00N-27 0DE-01-NWSE

02 OON-27 00E-01-SWSE

02 QON-27 Q0E-02-SWNE

02 00N 27 00E-02-SENE

02 DON-27.00E-02-NENE

02 00N-27 00E-01-SwsV

02.00N-27 00E-02-NENE

02 00N-27 00E-02-SENE

02.00N-27 00E-02-SWNE

02.00N-27 00E-01-SWSW

02 OON-27.00E-01-NENE

02.00N-27 00E-01-NVWNE

02 DON-27.00E-01-SWNE

02 00N-27 00E-01-SENE

02.00N-27 00E-01 NENW

02 00N-27 00E-01-SWNW

02 QON-27 00E-01-SENW

02 00N-27.00E-01-NESW

02.00N-27 00E-01-NWSW

02 OON-27 0OE-01-SESW

02 00N 27 00E-01-NESE

02 OON-27 00E-01-NWSE

02.00N-27 00E 01-SWSE

02.0CN-27.00E-11-SENE

02 OON-27.00E-11-SWNE

02 O0N-27 O0E-11-SENW

02.00N 27 QOE-31-SWNW

02.00N-27 00E-11-NENW

02 QON-27 00E-12-NENW

02 00N-27 QOE-11-NESW

02.00N 27 00E 12 NWNE

02 OON-27 O0E 12 NWNW

02 OON-27.00E-12-SWNW

02 OON-27 00E-02-SWSE

02 00N 27 00E-02-SESE

02.00N-27 00E 11-NWNE

02 00N-27 00E-02-SESW

FH
FH

HMEEHAHPDEAAAEE HIEEHIIHH O HHHADAIEEAIBE O AHEHESHBHIHHEA

400000

410000

400000

40.0000

40 0000

40 0000

40 0000

40.0000

40 0000

40 0000

40.0000

400000

42.0000

40.0000

420000

40.0000

40.0000

40.0000

410000

41.0000

40.0000

40.0000

41 0000

400000

400000

40.0000

40 0000

400000

400000

400000

40.0000

40.0000

400000

40.0000

40 0000

40.0000

40.0000

40.0000

400000

40 0000

40.0000

40.0000

40 0000

40.0000

40.0000

9/12/2019, 1:42 PM
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PERMIT § 55182 * PORT OF MORROW

8 of 8

02.00N-27 00E 13-NENE [iifyg: //apps. Wt%tate. or.us/apps/wr/wr review/wr coincident pou.a

02 OON-27 DOE 02-NWSE m
02 00N 27 00E 02 NESE m

£ SE l‘_q

OO0 -02-NWSE F.E

92 00N-27 DOE-02-

Z

02.00

02 00N 27 O0E 11 NENE Fq
02 00N-27 BOE 02 SESW EC{
07 00N 27 DOE 11-NWNE EE]
02 0ON-27 0DE-02-SESE E}
02 00N-27 DOE 02-SWSE Fg
02 DON 27 00E 12 SWNW FH
02 GON 27 DUE-12 NWNW m
02 00N-27 GOE-12-NWNE EE
02 0ON-27 GOE- 11-NESW E:J
02 DON-27 GOE-12-NENW m
02 00N-27 OOE 11-NENW H’j
02 00N 27 GOE 11 SWNE E
02 GON 27.00E-11-SWNW FH
02 DON-27 Q0E-11-SENW [}3
02 00N-27 00E 11-SENE EB
02 00N 27 00E 01-NENE EB
02 DON 27 QDE 01-NWNE FH

,EFE

22.00N-27 00E 01 SENE Ba

07 00N-27.00E 01-8

02 0ON 27 GDE-01-NENW B}
D2 QON-27 00E 01-SWNW FH
02 00N-27 DDE-01-SENW FH
02 0ON 27 DOE 01 NESW B}
02.00N-27 GOE-01-NWSW B}
02 00N 27 00E 01-SESW Hq
02 00N 27 DOE 01-NESE Hq
02 00N-27.00E-01-NWSE EE
02.00N-27.00E-01-SWSE E
92.00N-27 Q0E-01-SWEW m
02 00N 27 D0 02 SWNE H.T_)
02 00N 27 00E-02 SENE EB

02 00N-27 QOE-G2-NENE E

40 0000

40 0000

40 000¢

40.000GC

400000

40 0000

40 0000

40 0000

40 0000

40.0000

40 0000

40 0000

40 000G

40 0000

400000

400000

40.0000

40.0000

40 0000

410000

410000

40.0000

40.0000

41 000C

40 0000

40.0000

40.0000

400060

40.0000

400000

40 0000

40.0000

40.0000

400000

40 0000

42.0000

x?snp 2 2
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Application #: S§-88737 Applicant’s Name: |  : Bros, Inc

ex] ted to be inconsequential or de Minimis based on best professional judgment.

X NO; Based on ODFW’s knowledge, the proposed use is inconsistent with the Northwest Power and
Cc ervation Council’s Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program® due to impairment of biologically
necessary flows (Page 2, Section 3.1, Question D) or to impacts to ecological functions important to
threatened and endangered fish (Page 3, Section 3.3).

Overarching Question 2:
Can the use be conditioned or mitigated to achieve consistency with the Fish and
Wildlife Program?

[J NO; ODFW found the proposed use will impact irreplaceable, essential habitat for a threatened or endangered
fish species, population, or a unique assemblage of species that is limited on either a physiographic province or
site-specific basis (i.e., Category 1 Habitat). ODFW recommends avoidance of e impact through
alternatives to the proposed use or no authorization of the proposed use if impacts cannot be avoided.

Note: This finding may prohibit the application from moving forward as proposed, so consult with the Water
Quality/Quantity Program Manager prior to making this recommendation. Check Box A on page 8 and sign
the document on page 11 prior to submitting the review to WRD.

YES:

X Available information shows flows within the impacted reach are currently wholly or partially below those
essential to support the biological needs of threatened or endangered fish and/or the proposed use will
otherwise impact habitat or ecological functions important to threatened or endangered fish. Without
appropriate mitigation, a further reduction in flow or alteration of habitat from the proposed water use will
impair or be detrimental to threatened or endangered fish. ODFW recommends the applicant submit, to the
application caseworker at WRD, a Mitigation Proposal that fulfills the Mitigation Obligation consistent
with the goals an standards of OAR 635-415-0025 (ODFW Habitat Mitigation Recommendations)
outline in Sectii 7, and other conditions recommended below (from Section 3 and 4), to compensate for
any potential impact from the proposed use.

(] In addition to conditions identified in Section 3 and mitigation outlined in Section 7, ODFW recommends
the following:
Flow
1) Inconsequential or De Minimis Uses
] “Restrictor”

ODFW has determined that compensation for a reduction in flow is not necessary. However, a
restrictor valve should be placed on the diversion system to ensure the permitted amount is not

3 The Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program (WRD’s document number 94-2) states: “In determining whether a proposed
diversion or transfer would be consistent with salmon and steelhead needs, consult with fish and wildl  agencies and Indian tribes to
determine whether the proposed use would cause any reduction in the quantity or productivity of salmon and steelhead habitat” (7.8G.1).
Ir ition,t locument incl 1recc endationto ¢ - further issuance of consumptive water 1 mless a findi.  :an be made,

in consultation with fish agencies and tribes, that existing instream flows meet anadromous fish needs 1or ail life-stages”
(Recommendation No.: 7-2).










Application #: S-88737 Applicant’s Name: Hale Bros, Inc

There are other impacts to ecological functions important to fish or wildlife during the period of impact
that have not been addressed (see Table 3 in the associated Excel file for supportii  information).
Mitigation will be  :or  :nded in Section 7, Part 3.

[ The proposed dam or reservoir will detrimentally inundate a wetland.

"7 Development of the point of diversion may reduce/degrade the riparian area.
" The proposed use will limit access to or directly impair cold-water refugia.
[J Other impacts to STE fish: type here

[} NO; Additional commercial and game fishing, fish, wildlife, or recreation will not be affected by the proposed
use.

Overarching Question 2:
Can the proposed use be conditioned to overcome the impairment or detriment?

[} NO; The proposed use will impact irreplaceable, essential habitat for a fish or wildlife species, population, or a
unique assemblage of species that is limited on either a physiographic province or site-specific basis (i.e.,

Category 1 Habitat). ODFW recommends avoidance of the impact through alternatives to the proposed use or
no authorization of the proposed use if impacts cannot be avoided.

Note: This finding may prohibit the application from moving forward as proposed, so consult with the Water
Quality/Quantity Program Manager prior to making this recommendation. Check Box A on page 8 and sign
the document on page 11 prior to submitting the review to WRD.

X YES; ODFW recommends the following:

«~ The next steps and recommended conditions provided in this review thus far (i.e., Findings under WRD’s

Division 33) compensate for habitat impacts for the fish and/or wildlife species present. Additional
conditions are M ™ necessary.

U] In addition to conditions identified in Section 3(and 4 and mitigation outlined in Section 7, ODFW
recommends the following to protect commercial and game fishing, fish, wildlife, or recreation:

Flow p-roo- and Screening

U] “Maintain Flow” LJ “Passage”

U] “Restrictor” L] “Screen”

L] “Biologically Necessary Flows” U] “Future Protection”

U] “Bypass Flows” Mtbrne Conlning] Thoqetine~ [C~~siqn 33
U] plus a net benefit O “Riparian”

" Site-specific condition(s): *-==~ -~ O Site-specific condition(s)

1w












‘ cation#: 88737 Applicant’s Name: Hale Bros, Inc

A) Habitat Structure and Function in Need of Replacement: type here
B) Describe the habitat quantity and quality to be replaced: type here

C) Months:
0J In Perpetuity
{1 Other: type here

D) Location of Mitigation:
[ within the watershed at or above the point of diversion
[J at or above the point of diversion is preferred, but may occur within the watershed of the impacted population(s)
[] within the watershed of the impacted population(s)
[ within the home range of the impacted population(s): type here
[] anywhere benefitting the impacted population(s) and/or higher priority species: list species here

E) Additional comments: type here

Concern 3
A) Habitat Structure and Function in Need of Replacement: type here

B) Describe the habitat quantity and quality to be replaced: type here

C) Months:
UJ In Perpetuity
O Other: type here

D) Location of Mitigation:
[ within the watershed at or above the point of diversion
[ at or above the point of diversion is preferred, but may occur within the watershed of the impacted population(s)
(3 within the watershed of the impacted population(s)
[0 within the home range of the impacted population(s): type here

[0 anywhere benefitting the impacted population(s) and/or higher priority species: list species here

E) Additional comments: type here

OAAL LA
ODFW Representative’s Signature: @M %\ 6' Date: 12-9-19

Name: Danectte Faucera Phone: 503-947-6n0° Email: danette.l.faucera@state.or.us

ANEW’s MO). Page 4
—







Application #: Applicant’s Name:

Passage

As required by ORS 509.585, the permittee shall not construct, operate, or maintain any dam or artificial
obstruction to fish passage across any waters of this state that are inhabited, or were historically inhabited, by
native migratory fish without obtaining approval from the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW).
The permittee shall either submit a proposal for fish passage to ODFW or apply for a waiver or exemption.
Approval of the proposed fish passage facility, waiver, or exemption must be obtained =~ “~ ~»nstruction of
any in-channel obstruction or =~~~ ¢~ **-"~=-:~~ of water that may create an artificial obstruction due to low
flow, and the permittee shall submit proof to ODFW that fish passage has been implemented per the plan,
waiver, or exemption prior to diver~:~1 of water. The permittee shall maintain adequate passage of native
migratory fish at all times (ORS 509.601) as per the approved plan, waiver, or exemption. If ODFW determines
adequate passage of native migratory fish is not being provided, and is unsuccessful in working with the water
user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the use of water until OWRD receives
notification from ODFW that adequate fish passage is being provided. The permittee is hereby directed to
schedule a consultation with an ODFW Fish Passage Coordinator.

Restrictor

The permittee shall install, maintain, and operate a restrictor valve on the diversion system to limit use to the
permitted amount. The valve shall be in place and functional, and approved by the local Watermaster, prior to
diversion of water.

Riparian

If the riparian area is disturbed in the process of developing a point of diversion, the permittee shall be
responsible for restoration and enhancement of such riparian area in accordance with the Oregon Department of
Fish and Wildlife’s Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy OAR 635-415. Prior to diversion of water, the
permittee shall submit a Riparian Mitigation Plan approved in writing by ODFW unless ODFW provides
documentation that riparian mitigation is not necessary. The permittee is hereby directed to contact the local
ODFW Fish Biologist prior to diverting water.

Screen

The permittee shall install, maintain, and operate fish screening consistent with current Oregon Department of
Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) standards or submit documentation that ODFW has determined fish screening is not
necessary or is exempted. Fish screening is to prevent fish from entering the proposed diversion. The required
screen is to be in place, functional, and approved in writing by ODFW p-*~-to diversion of water. The water
user shall operate and maintain the fish screen consistent with ODFW’s operation and maintenance standards. If
ODFW determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to
meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the use of water until OWRD receives
notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly. The permittee is hereby directed to
schedule a consultation with an ODFW Fish Screening Coordinator.
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If you have any questions about the enclosed materials, please contact me at 541-257-9001.

Sincerely,

%Z/_

Adam Sussman
Principal Water Resources Consultant

CC: Bob Hale, Hale Bros, Inc.
Craig Reeder, Hale Farms

Enclosures:  Modified Water Right Permit Application and Materials

1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240 Corvallis, OR 97333 P:541753.0745 info@gsiws.com www.gsiws.com
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Water Solutions, Inc.

November 19, 2019

Kim French

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Re: Modifications to Permit Application S-88737
Dear Kim:

Thanks again for meeting with me on November 5, 2019 regarding Permit Application S-88737,
in the name of Hale Bros., Inc. At the conclusion of the meeting you requested that the
Apphcant clarlfy the season and locatlon of prlmary and supplemental irrigation acres
Tt v ooy 1t would also like to
\ginally, the Applicant
requested te use Or water ror supplemental irrigation rrom INovember 1 through April 15.

With the above clarification and modification, the Applicant now requests the use of water for
primary or supplemental irrigation from October 1 through April 14, depending on the
authorized period of use of underlying primary water rights. The primary water rights
appurtenant to the proposed place of use for application S-88737 fall into three categories:

1) Primary Butter Creek surface water rights with an irrigation season o 3 1 through
September 1;

2) Primarv Butter Creek Critical Groundwater Area rights with an irrigation season of
March  through October 31; and

3) Primary Columbia River water right permits with an irrigation season of March 1
through October 31, which cover the entire proposed place of use.

The Applicant’s intent in this application is to:

1) Obtain a primary water right for the non-irrigation season from the Columbia River for
all lands included in the application. IRy,
a. Forlands with both Butter Creek primary wa\er rights and Columbia Rlver
primary rights, Application S-88737 will be primary from November 1 through
December 31 ¢ - 120



2)

b. For lands with Butter Creek Critical Groundwater Area rignts, or Columbia
River primary rights, or both, Application 5-88737 will be primary from
November 1 through February 29

Obtain a supplemental water right for the remainder of the period of use that overlaps
with the irrigation season.

a. For lands with existing Butter Creek primary water rights and Columbia River
primary rights, Application S-88737 will be supplemental from October 1
through October 31 and from January 1 through April 14.5%

b. For lands with Butter Creek Critical Groundwater Area rights and Columbia
River primary rights, Application S-88737 will be supplemental from October 1
through October 31 and from January 1 through April 14.0 ¥

During the period from October 1 through October 31, and from March 1 through April
14, Application S-88737 for the use of water from the Columbia River will be
supplemental to existing primary water rights for the Columbia River. The applicant
understands that the Department does not customarily issue a supplemental water right
for the same source as a primary water right for the same lands at the same time.
However, the existing primary Columbia River water rights contain conditions stating,
a. “Mitigation water must provide full bucket-for-bucket replacement water at or
above point of impact for maximum instantaneous rate approved by the permit,
April 15 through September 30 of each year;” and,
b. “This water right expires if permanent mitigation is not secured within 30 years
of permits issuance.”

These conditions in the Columbia River primary rights (Permits S-55061, S-55190, and S-
55192) tie the long-term reliability of the water rights during the October and March 1
through April 14 shoulder seasons to the provision of mitigation for irrigation from
April 15 to September 30. As a result, the applicant is concerned that the existing
primary Columbia River water right permits (555061, 5-55190, and S-55192) with either
be deficient in rate or may ultimately be cancelled on lands overlapping Application S-
88737. For these reasons the Applicant is appropriately seeking a supplemental right for
October and March 1 through April 14 under S-88737 and additionally requests that any
permit issued in response to Application S-88737 be conditioned to state the following:
“if existing primary water rights to which this permit [a permit issued in response to

Application 5-88737] is supplemental are cancelled, this permit will become primary on those
lands.”

The Applicant understands that any permit issued in response to Application S-88737
will likely bear the same conditions regarding the use of water without mitigation from
March 1 through April 14 as permits S-55061, S-55190, and 5-551"~

The Applicant requests that where this new primary water right would overlap with
existing permit 5-46499 for supplemental irrigation from Butter Creek between
September 2 and December 31 that the Applicant be allowed to use water under permit
$-46499, when available.



GSI has provided an updated place of use map and an acreage table identifying the times when
Application S-88737 would be primary and supplemental.

Additionally, one minor correction to OWRD's interpretation of the acreage included in the
application: The total acres in 2N-27E-1-NWNE should be 40.11. This is consistent with the
primary acres included in this long quarter-quarter section under Certificates 80705 and 81408.

Please find the following enclosed:

1) A revised page five of the water right permit application to replace the original
application page. Revisions are ir ext.

A revised place of use map, to supplement the original permit application map. The
original application map should still be referenced for the location of points of diversion
and conveyance of water.

3) A table identifying the number of acres and season of use by quarter-quarter.

If you have any questions about the enclosed materials, please contact me at 541-257-9001.

Sincerely,

Adam Sussman
Principal Water Resources Consultant

CC:  Bob Hale, Hale Bros, Inc.
Craig Reeder, Hale Farms

Enclosures:  Modified Water Right Permit Application and Materials
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Water Resources Department
regon 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Kate Brown, Govemnor Salem, OR 97301

(503) 986-0900
Fax (503) 986-0904

Water Right Application Initial Review

December 6, 2019

HALE BROS INC.

C/O BOB HALE

33935 RIVER VIEW DR
HERMISTON OR 97838

Reference: Application S-88737

This document is to inform you of the preliminary analysis of the water-use permit application and to
describe your options. In determining whether an application may be approved, the Department must
consider the factors listed below, all of which must be favorable to the proposed use if it is to be

allowed. Based on the information supplied, the Water Resources Department has made the following
preliminary determinations:

Preliminary Determinations (Oregon Administrative Rule (("AR) 690-310-""<0)

1. The application proposes the diversion of 12.0 cubic feet per second (CFS) of water from Columbia

River, tributary to Pacific Ocean, for supplemental irrigation of 1046.87 acres October 1 through
April 14 of each year.

2. The proposed use is not prohibited by law or rule except where otherwise noted below.
3. Irrigation is an allowable use under the Umatilla Basin Program (OAR 690-507-519-0000(1)).

4. An assessment of water availability at 80% exceedance for the proposed use was completed. A copy
of this assessment is in the application file. This review is done consistent with OAR 690-410-
0070(2)(a). The assessment established surface water is available during the period January 1

through December 31 of each year. Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.153(3)(b); OAR 690-310-
0080(1)(b)

5. OAR 690-033-0120(2)(a) prohibits the diversion of water from April 15 through September 30 each
year.

6. The proposed use is not located within or above any state scenic waterway.

7. Documentation has been submitted from the relevant land-use planning jurisdiction that indicates the
proposed use is allowed outright.

8. The Department will determine the allowable periods of use for the acreage proposed at the next
stage in processing.

Application S-88737 Page 1 of 3 Initial Review






If a permit is issued, it will likely include the following conditions:

1. G ¢t 1ofthe water sy :m shall begin within five years of the date of permit issuance

Anndlion bn bmmie et e be extenc'-?, A permit is subject to cancellation proceedings
1T the begin construction deadline 1s missed.

2. Water Use Measurement, Recording, and Reporting Condition:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a totalizing flow
meter at each point of diversion. The permittee shall maintain the device in good working
order.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the device; provided however, where any
device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

C. The permittee shall keep a complete record of the volume of water diverted each month, and
shall submit a report which includes water-use measurements to the Department annually, or
more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may require the
permittee to report general water-use information, including the place and nature of use of
water under the permit.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative measuring
and reporting procedures for review and approval.

Fo~ Further Informa#~--

Feel free to contact me at Kim.R.French@oregon.gov or 503-986-0816 if you have any questions
regarding the contents of this letter or the application. Please include the application number in all
correspondence. General questions about water rights and water use permits should be directed to our
customer service staff at 503-986-0900. When corresponding by mail, please use this address: Kim
French, Oregon Water Resources Department, 725 Summer St NE Ste A, Salem OR 97301-1266. Our
fax number is 503-986-0901.

Sincerely,
Kim French

Water Right Application Specialist
Oregon Water Resources Department

Enclosures:  Application Process Description and Stop Processing Request Form
S-88737
WAB: Columbia River

Application S-88737 Page 3 of 3 Initial Review
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PUBLIC NOTICE DATE: December 10,2019

14 DAY STOP PROCESSING DEADLINE DATE: December 20, 2019

30 DAY COMMENT DEADLINE DATE: January 9,2020

Application S-88737

Page 2 of 2

Application Fact Sheet



APPLICATION 1 ..OCESS DESCRIPTION FOR
GROUNDWATER, SURFAC™ WATER AND REGULAR RESERVOIR
APPLICATIONS

In order to use the waters of Oregon, an application must be submitted and a permit obtained from the
Water Resources Department. The water must be used for beneficial purpose without waste. For more
information about water right topics, weekly public notice, forms and fees please visit our web site at
www.wrd.state.or.us

1. Pre-application considerations

¢ Follow instructions in the application packet.

e If you have questions about completing an application or would like to arrange a pre-application
conference contact the Department’s Water Rights Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0801.

2. Application filing

Application with fee is received by the Department.

Department determines completeness of application.

If use is not allowed by statute (ORS 538), the application and fees are returned to the applicant.
An incomplete application and fees are returned to the applicant.

Only a complete application receives a tentative priority date, is assigned a caseworker, and moves
forward for processing.

3. Initial Review (IR)

e (Caseworker reviews application by considering basin plans, water availability, statutory
restrictions, and all other appropriate factors.

Caseworker sends IR report to Applicant.

Contact the Caseworker if you have questions about the IR.

Four days after date of the IR, it is included in Department’s weekly Public Notice.

Public comments must be submitted within 30 days after the Public Notice.

An administrative hold may be requested in writing by Applicant.

4. Proposed Final Order (PFO)

e Caseworker evaluates application against required criteria and develops draft permit, if
appropriate.

PFO includes instructions for filing of protests.

Caseworker considers public comments and mails PFO to Applicant.

The PFO is included in Department’s weekly Public Notice.

Public protests to the PFO must be submitted within 45 days after the Public Notice.

5. Final Order (FO)

e If no protest is filed, Final Order is issued.




The protest process
If one or more protests are filed, the process consists of:

e settlement discussion;

contested case hearing;

proposed Order;

period of time to file exceptions; or

Possible hearing by Water Resources Commission.
Final Order is issued.

Permit holder responsibilities

Comply with all water use conditions of the permit.

Advise Department of address change or assignment to new permit holder.

If need arises, request extension of time or authorize cancellation of permit.

Submit timely claim of beneficial use (COBU) to the Department.

Most permits require COBU to be prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner.
Permits may be canceled by the permit holder or by the Department for failure to comply



STOP PROC..3SING REQUEST FORM

FOR G..OUNDWAT .., SU. Ao WL L AL L _ULAR RESERY _ R
APPLICATIONS

e Stop processing deadline is within 14 days of Initial Review.

e Applicant notification to withdraw Water Right Application S-88737.

e After reviewing the Initial Review for my application, I request that processing be
stopped and the fees be refunded (minus a $260 examination fee.) I understand that

without a valid permit I may not legally use the water as requested in my application.

Signature Date

Signature Date

e Under ORS 537.150 (5) and 537.620 (5) timely submission of this request authorizes that

the water right application process be stopped and all filing fees (except $260 processing
fee) be returned.

e This notice must be received at Water Resources Department by:

December 27, 2019

e Return the notice to:

OWRD, Water Right Services Division
STOP PROCESSING

725 Summer Street, NE - Suite A
Salem OR, 97301-1271




Mailir~ T ist {or IR Copies
Application S-88737

IR Date: December 6, 2019

Original and map mailed to applicant:

HALE BROS INC.

C/0 BOB HALE

33935 RIVER VIEW DR
HERMISTON OR 97838

F..-.t -—rme A.!t.\ A_.n:l_:

Applicant — bhale@hale-co.com
Agent — Adam Sussman - asussman@gsiws.com

WRD - Chris Kowitz NCR
ODFW
DEQ

A S o

Copies sent to:

WRD — File S-88737
WRD - SW Section

SN E PN =

Application Specialist: Kim French

WRD - Watermaster District #5, Gregory M. Silbernagel

Copies Mailed

By: ~ ki

(SUPPORT STAFF)

On: |2||0\zg)lfi

(DATE)

District — Columbia Improvement District, PO Box 47, Boardman, OR 97818
District — Butter Creek Irrigation District, PO Box 2308, Tri-Cities, WA 99302-2308
ALO - Madison Ranches c/o Jake Madison, 29299 Madison Rd, Echo, OR 97826
ALO - Rick & Joanna Hale, 73426 Highway 207, Echo, OR 97826










B. Applications to Use Stored Wate1
Do you, or will you. own the reservoir(s) described in Section 3A above?

(] Yes. ™1 No. (Enclose a copy of your written notification to the operator of the reservoir of your intent
to file this application. which should have been mailed or delivered to the operator.)

If all sources listed in Section 3A are stored water. the Department will review your application using the

expedited process provided in ORS 537.147. unless you check the box below. Please see the instruction booklet

for more information.

(] By checking this box. you are requesting that the Department process your application under the standard
process outlined in ORS 537.150 and 537.153. rather than the expedited process provided by ORS 537.147.
To file an application under the standard process, you must enclose the following:

» A copy of a signed non-expired contract or other agreement with the owner of the reservoir (if not
you) to impound the volume of water you propose to use in this application.

= A copy of your written agreement with the party (if any) delivering the water from the reservoir to
you.

This information must be provided for your application to be accepted as complete. The Water Resources
Department will determine whether the proposed use will impair or be detrimental to the public interest with
regard to sensitive. threatened or endangered fish species.

To answer the following questions, use the map provided ir or the link below to determine
whether the proposed point of diversion (POD) is located in an area where the Upper Columbita, the Lower
Columbia, and/or the Statewide public interest rules apply.

For more detailed information, click on the following link and enter the T.R.S.QQ or the Lat/Long of a POD

and click on ~Submit™ ta refrieve a renart that will shaw which section. if any, of the rules apply:

If you need help to determine in which area the proposed POD is located. please call the customer service desk
at (503) 986-0801.

Upper Columbia - OAR 690-033-0115 thru -0130

Is the POD located in an area where the Upper Columbia Rules apply?

[VaN| Yes L No

If yes, you are notified that the Water Resources Department will consult with numerous federal, state, local and
tribal governmental entities so it may determine whether the proposed use is consistent with the “*Columbia River
Basin Fish and Wildlite Program™ adopted by the Northwest Power Planning Council in 1994 for the protection
and recovery of listed fish species. The application may be denied. heavily conditioned. or if appropriate.
mitigation for impacts may be needed to obtain approval for the proposed use.

If yes,

Surface Watel P 3
For Department Use: App. Number: Rev. 06-18



e [ understand that the proposed use does ~~* involve appropriation of direct streamflow during the time
period April 15 to September 30. except as provided *~ AR 690-033-0140.

e | understand that I will install. operate and maintain a fish screen and fish passage as listed in ORS
498.301 through 498.346, and 509.580 through 509.910. to the specifications and extent required by
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, prior to diversion of water under any permit issued pursuant to
this application.

o | understand that the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality will review my application to
determine if the proposed use complies with existing state and federal water quality standards.

e [ understand that | will install and maintain water use measurement and recording devices as required by
the Water Resources Department, and comply with recording and reporting permit condition
requirements.

T nwarn - I".\I....‘I..:a MAT £00 N2 NN 4Loaac. DA IN

Is the PUD located 1n an area where the Lower Lolumbia rules apply?
" Yes " No

If yes, you are notified that that the Water Resources Department will determine, by reviewing recovery plans,
the Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program, and regional restoration programs applicable to threatened
or endangered fish species, in coordination with state and federal agencies, as appropriate, whether the proposed
use is detrimental to the protection or recovery of a threatened or endangered fish species and whether the use can
be conditioned or mitigated to avoid the detriment.

If a permit is issued. it will likely contain conditions to ensure the water use complies with existing state and
federal water quality standards: and water use measurement, recording and reporting required by the Water
Resources Department. The application may be denied. or if appropriate, mitigation for impacts may be needed to
obtain approval of the proposed use.

If yes, provide the following information (the information must be provided with the application to be
considered complete).

X Yes [[]No The proposed use is for more than one cubic foot per second (448.8 gpm) and is not subject to
the requirements of OAR 690, Division §6 (Water Management and Conservation Plans).

If yes. provide a description of the measures to be taken to assure reasonably efficient water use:

Ca 4. 23 MAT 70N NP NPIN Al.lr‘. nl/‘n

Is the POD located in an area where the Statewide rules apply?

vy Yes | No

If yes, the Water Resources Department will determine whether the proposed use will occur in an area where
endangered. threatened or sensitive fish species are located. If so. the Water Resources Department. Department
of Fish and Wildlife, Department of Environmental Quality, and the Department of Agriculture will recommend
conditions required to achieve “no loss of essential habitat of threatened and endangered (T&E) fish species,”™ or
“no net loss of essential habitat of sensitive (S) fish species.” If conditions cannot be identified that meet the
standards of no loss of essential T & E fish habitat or no net loss of essential S fish habitat. the agencies will
recommend denial of the application unless they conclude that the proposed use would not harm the species.

Surface Wate Page 4
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Attachment A
Application Maps

Application for a Permit to Use Surface Water — Hale Bros, Inc.







Attachment B

" and Use Information Forms
Application for a Permit to Use Surface Water — Hale Bros, Inc.













Attachment 2: Land Use Information Form

For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the
project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete
this form. This deals only with the local land use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building
or grading permits.

Dilaana alhanal tha annsanviata hav hatawis and n-nvide the reguesfnd infOrmation

g proposed construction) are allowed outright or
vle ordinance section(s):

[ Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve
discretionary land use approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable
land use approvals which have already been obtained. Record of Action/land use decision and
accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal periods have
not ended, check ""Being pursued."

1ype ot Land Use Approval Needed
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, i i )
conditional-use permits, etc.) Policies & Ordinance Section References

Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Land Use Approval:

[ Obtained [ Being Pursued
[ Denied [ Not Being Pursued

" Dbtained 3 Being Pursued
LJ Denied [ Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations to the Water
Resources Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

Nute w wcar guver nmen represemauve:  ricase complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to
the applicant. If you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to
return the completed Land Use Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the
proposed use of water is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:

City or County- Staff contact:

Signature: Phone: Date:

Land Use Information Form
P: :30f3



Jake Madison — Signed Consent Form
Rick & Joanna Hale — Signed Consent Form
Columbia Improvement District — Signed Consent Form
Butter Creek Irrigation District — Signed Consent Form

Attachment C

Consent to Application Forms
Application for a Permitto Use Surface Water — Hale Bros, Inc.



















3. DISTRL . I CONCL.....\ <. WITH PROPOL.... WATER RIGHT APPICAION

The district certifies the following:
(1) The applicant has conferred with the district about the proposed water right
application;
(2) The district has reviewed the applicant’s proposed water right application and maps;
and
(3) The district concurs with the proposed water right application.

1ature Name (pruny vate

~ppl Y 3/10 < i strict cur  ce



2019
Water Right Application for Winter Water from the Columbia River

The Department encourages applicants to coordinate with districts during the planning and
preparation of applications involving water rights application requiring the use of an
irrigation district system for delivery

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

We, Ha' ™ . e o ™ ches,

Inc. ¢/o Jake "~ ~dis~— """ cand Joar—~ Hale
} NAME oF Applicams

" Bob Hale
i 33935 River Veiw Drive. Hemiston, OR 97838
! ADDRESS CITY STATE  ZIP

|
| (541)571-3401 bhale@hale-co.com
. PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

| Jake Madison

29299 Madison Rd, Hemiston, OR 97838
ADDRESS CITY STATE  ZIP

(541)571-0569 jake@madisonranel  om
PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

Rich & Joanna
R OR """
‘ ADURLoo ot STATL Ty

(341)571-3669 rhale@hale-co.com
PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS

2. DISTRICT INFORMATION

District Name: B+~ “pe~'- T--i~~*~~ Nistrict

Address: P.O. Box 2308
City: Tri-Cities, WA, 99302-2308

Home Phone: Work Phone: (509-820-9870  Other Phone:
Fax: E-Mail address: _—"“eg~~~*-~~"pagrinw.com

Supplemental Form D — 2/8/10 -1- Irrigation District Concurrence




3. DISTRICT CONCURRENCE WITH PROPOSED WATER RIGHT APPICAION

The district certifies the following:
(1) The applicant has conferred with the district about the proposed water right
application;
(2) The district has reviewed the applicant’s proposed water right application and maps:
and
(3) The district concurs with the proposed water right application.

C Mike Bergstrom, C-~"—~—an

Siguaume Naine (print) Laie

Supplemental Form D — 2/8/10 -2- Irrigation District Concurrence




Hale Bros. Inc.
Deed Rick & Joanna
Hale Deed

Attachment D
Property Deeds

Application for a Permit to Use Surface Water — Hale Bros, Inc.
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INONEI0 LAW FUBLISMHING U0, PORTLAND, OF, IVBN « 3PPV

~ ~ ~ - ~ -
N ‘ .

. RE[L246?:5£1062
ce I IT I e . 5
(Ammon Bros., Inc. to Hale Bros., Inc.)
TRACT 3: !
ISHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 77, E. W. M. '
Section l: South Half of Northwost Quarter. S
. North Kalf of Southwest Quartor. -
All that portion of Northeast Quarter and of Marzh ’ : LU=
Half of Southeast Quarter, lying Westerly of Oregon .
State Highwvay No. 207: i B
IXCEPTING THSRETSOK LHAl £Ia8Ct SORVEyTe o AZmea™ .l
' o e C T U 'Brothers, Inc., by Deed recorded in Book 286, Page .
; 460, Deed Recorxdc. H
) Section 2: South Half of Mortheast Quarter, o
; North Malf of Southsast Quarter. L
. P
. SUBJECT to any ond all water rights of way, =cads and higlways; g N
: 5L
All being LKast of the Willamette Merid:ar, Uastilla County, x
oregon. %. :
N [
5 TRACT XI: g
T  KIP 2 NORTM, RAMGE 27, E. W. M. g )
N >
' Section 2: North Malf of Mortheast Quarter. B
' Northwest Querter. ¥
4 SUBJECT to any and all water rights of way, roads and highways; g
3": All being =ast of the Willamette nerx.a‘un.' Umatilla Co'uncy, ‘ "'. =
H Oregon. Y S
". TRACT 111: .
i TUWNSKIP 2 NOXIW, RANGE 27, E. W. M. T
5 Section 1: A tract of land located in West Half of said
’ Section 1, being that <tract conveyed to Ammon
N ayothers, Inc., by Deed xecoxded in Book 286, Page
IR 460, Deed Rocords, and JescCrived aw begianing eb e -
I ine 2770, & fase South Of and +4£9,.% faae Wegt of © °
s Northeast corner of said Section l; thence kocth = .
T 82° 34° West 90 feet: thence South 07° 26° waest )0
. feet: themnce South 82° 34' Exgt 90 feet: -thente’
T NoIth 07 2¢° Zast J0 Tfeeat to the point of
beginnig; .
:4 WA VIV sa ames and o1 ) - wmd et o W asmer A2 sand 6 imh
-4 NUAIFOT oo 2mse enf 21) wmosr sighes of ecy, Donde 2l Nighwel=r L L L -

All bdeing East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County.
Oregon. .

1 - AMMON/HALE -- Exhibit "A" ,
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ATEVENPNEES LA LTINS Co,, FORTLAND, BN, FTeas - 12133437

- ~ -~ ~ ~ ~

" re 246401064 :

All of the above described real property is sold subject to
the following liens, easemants, conditions and restrictions of . ' .
rocoxd as more fully set forth in Preliminary Title Repoxt S -
No. 44667 issued by Pionser Title Company with an effective date .-
of Febrvary 1, 1990, at 5:00 p.m., to-wit: . -

1. As disclosed by the tax rolls the premises herein described I
have been zoned or classif for farm use. At any time :
that said land is disqualiried for such use said property

49

vw o - - -~ — o - 2
will bg subisct t© sd&liticnal taxes and lntedesi. !

2. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thareof,
contained in Deed from State of Oregon to Katherine M. . _ R R
Stanfield, recorded October 23, 1944, Book 127, Page SO, -
Deed Records. Affects S-1/2 & Nw-1/4 of Sec. 1.

3. Right of Way Easement, including the terms and provisions
therecf, granted by Katherine M. Stanfield to Umatilla
Electric Cooperative Association, recorded April 14, 1938,
Book 120, Page 522, D@ | Records. Affects Sec. 1.

T

. 4. Agreement, including the terms and provisions thereof, b
K between Clausie H. Ammon, et al, and Joy A. Anderson, et al, Q
: recorded March 11, 1957, Book 240, Page 541, Deed Recoxds. 4
g S. Mortgage, including the terms and provisions therxeof, given f
to secure a note for $17(,000.00, with interest thereon, "
From :  Ammon Bros., Inc., an Oregon corporation =-
To :  The Prudantial Insurance Company of America - .
Dated : November 27, 1967 &
Recorded : December 14, 1967, Book 228, Page 256 Mortgage H
: Records. Vo
M 4
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EXHIBIT A

I~

The Northwest Quarter and the North Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 2,
Township 2 North, Range 27, East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon;

Also including that portion of the West Half of Section 1 and the East Half of Section 2,
said Township 2 North, Range 27, being described as beginning at the Northwest corner
of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said Section I; thence North
89°56’43” West along the North line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of
said Section 2, a distance of 189.94 feet, more or less, to a 5/8” iron rebar; thence South
14°45°04” West, a distance of 1,151.44 feet to a 5/8” iron rebar; thence North 81°52°20”
West, a distance of 190.08 feet; thence South 07°40°37” West, a distance of 257.04 feet
to a point which lies 15 feet distant Northerly (when measured at right angles) from the
centerline of an existing gravel road; thence South 80°11°33” East and parallel with the
centerline of said gravel road, a distance of 328.96 feet; thence North 87°23°05” East and
parallel with the centerline of said gravel road, a distance of 235.05 feet; thence South
35°28°37” West, a distance of 209.33 feet along the centerline of an abandoned irrigation
ditch; thence South 55°20°12” West and continuing along the centerline of said ditch, a
distance of 197.20 feet; thence South 80°45°30” West, a distance of 238.63 feet to a 5/8”
iron rebar; thence South 29°14°50” West, a distance of 230.10 feet to a 5/8” iron rebar;
thence North 86°52°39” East, a distance of 1,475.72 feet to a 5/8” iron rebar; thence
North 00°00°26” East, a distance of 163.69 feet to a 5/8” iron rebar; thence North
84°54°55” West, a distance of 99.32 feet; thence North 19°29°29” East along a fence line,
a distance of 294.07 feet to a point which lies 15 feet distant Southerly (when measure at
right angles) from the centerline of an existing gravel road,; thence South 87°23°05” West
and parallel with the said gravel road centerline, a distance of 643.37 feet; thence South
64°37°56” West, a distance of 66.87 feet to a 5/8” iron rebar; thence North 55°30°40”
West, a distance of 53.14 feet; thence North 02°36°55” West, a distance of 83.81 feetto a
point which lies 75 feet distant Northerly (when measured at right angles) from the
centerline of an existing gravel road; thence South 87°23°05” West and parallel with the
said gravel road centerline, a distance of 278.83 feet to a point which lies on the
centerline of Butter Creek; thence Northerly along said Creek centerline, a distance of
1,472.52 feet, more or less, to a point which lies on the North line of the Southwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 1; thence North 89°56°43” West, a
distance of 63.07 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning;

Tract I (continued)

Also including that portion of the West Half of said Section 1 and the East Half of said
Section 2, being described as commencing at the Northwest corner of the Southwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 1; thence North 89°56°43” West along
the North line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 2, a
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distance of 189.94 feet, more or less, to a 5/8” iron rebar; thence South 14°45°04” West, a
distance of 1,151.44 feet to a 5/8” iron rebar; thence North 81°52°20” West, a distance of
190.08 feet; thence South 07°40°37” West, a distance of 257.04 feet to a point which lies
15 feet distant Northerly (when measure at right angles) from the centerline of an existing
gravel road; thence South 80°11°33” East and parallel with said gravel road centerline, a
distance of 328.96 feet; thence North 8§7°23°05” East and continuing parallel with said
gravel road centerline, a distance of 235.05 feet; thence South 35°28°37” West along the
centerline of an abandoned irrigation ditch, a distance of 209.33 feet; thence South
55°20°12” West and continuing along said ditch centerline, a distance of 197.20 feet;
thence South 80°45°30” West, a distance of 238.63 feet to a 5/8” iron rebar; thence South
29°14°50” West, a distance of 230.10 feet to a 5/8” iron rebar and the True Point of
Beginning for this description; thence South 39°49°52” West, a distance of 17" 47 feet;
thence North 86°52°39” East, a distance of 1,541.44 feet; thence North 00°00°26” East, a
distance of 75.11 feet; thence South 86°52°39” West, a distance of 1,475.72 feet to the
point of beginning;

Excepting therefrom any portion lying within the County Road right-of-way.

Tract I1

A 30 foot easement for ingress, egress and utilities over a strip of land, the centerline of
which is the centerline of an existing gravel road and being described as beginning at the
point of intersection of said gravel road centerline with the Westerly right-of-way line of
State Highway No. 207, said point being located South 24°25°32” West, a distance of
2,960 ~7 feet, more or less, from the Northeast corner of Section 1, Township 2 North,
Range 27, East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon; thence North
85°21°29” West, a distance of 290.43 feet; thence South 87°44°23” West, a distance of
2,744.20 feet; thence North 80°25°03” West, a distance of 273.94 feet; thence South
87°23°05” West, a distance of 1,132.91 feet to a concrete nail in a concrete bridge; thence
North 80°11°33” West, a distance of 330.04 feet to the terminus point of said centerline
description.
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STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF (Auale/t. )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Rick L. Hale and Johanna L. Hale
are the persons who appeared before me, and said persons acknowledged that they signed this
instrument and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes

mentioned in the instrument.

DATED: 4:«7,52(; I, 2019.

1001 \ 2595377.1
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, <
OFFICIAL STAMP " J
FRANCINYA R MEYERS. . -
NOTARY PUBLIC-OBEGON [Print Name] JE 4 : (48
COMMISSION NO. 960362 NOTARY PUBLIC 1or the State of Oregon,
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 14, 2021 residing at ,5 "" " .
My appointment expires: Uzl 252






Attachment 3: Map of Division 33 Areas

Minimum Requirements  hecklist
Minimum Requirements (OAR 690-310-0040. OAR 690-310-0050 & ORS 537.140)

Include this checklist with the application

Check that each of the following items is included. The application -~*'! be returned if all required items are not
included. If you have questions. please call the Water Rights Customer dervice Group at (503) 986-0900.

Please submit the original application and signatures to the Water Resources Department. Applicants are encouraged
to keep a copy of the completed application.

SECTION 1: Applicant Information and Signature

SECTION 2: Property Ownership

SECTION 3: Source of Water

SECTION 4: Sensitive. Threatened or Endangered Fish Species Public Interest Information
SECTION 5: Water Use

SECTION 6: Water Management

SECTION 7: Resource Protection

SECTION 8: Project Schedule

SECTION 9:  Within a District

SECTION 10: Remarks

XXX <X

Include the following additional items:

vy Land Use Information Form with approval and signature of local planning department (muist be un original)
or signed receipt.

v Provide the legal description of: (1) the property from which the water is to be diverted. (2) any property
crossed by the proposed ditch. canal or other work, and (3) any property on which the water is to be used as
depicted on the map.

Xl Fees - Amount enclosed: $
See the Department’s Fee § r call (503) 986-0900.

D] Map that includes the following items:

Permanent quality and drawn in ink

Even map scale not less than 4" = | mile (example: 1" =400 ft. 1" = 1320 ft, etc.)
North Directional Symbol

Township. Range, Section, Quarter/Quarter, Tax Lots

Reference corner on map

Location of each diversion, by reference to a recognized public land survey corner (distances
north/south and east/west)

Indicate the area of use by Quarter/Quarter and tax lot identified clearly.

MK K XD XKX

Number of acres per Quarter/Quarter and hatching to indicate area of use if for primary irrigation,
supplemental irrigation. or nursery

Location of main canals. ditches. pipelines or flumes (if well is outside of the area of use)

D

Surface Water — Page 9
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e O Water Resources Department
regon 725 Sumuner St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301

{503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Kate Brown. Govemor

September 5, 2019
Dear Applicant:

The Oregon Water Resources Department has received your surface water application for a water use permit.
Your application has been assigned file number S-88737. Please refer to this number when contacting the
Department. Should you have any questions about your application, please contact the following Water Rights
Specialist assigned to your application:

Phone: 503-986-0859
Email: barbara.j.poage @oregon.gov

Barbara Park Poage, Water Rights Specialist

A description of the steps that are used for processing a surface water application are shown on the reverse side of
this letter. Surface water applications that propose to use stored water exclusively are reviewed using an
expedited process and contain slightly different processing steps.

..1e Department’s goal is to process applications within statutory deadlines. The first step in the process is
issuance of an Initial Review, which summarizes the Department’s preliminary determinations. Surface water
applications typically receive an Initial Review in approximately two to three months. Copies of the Initial
Review, Proposed Final Order, and Final Order will be mailed to you. Applications proposing to use stored water
only under the expedited process will receive a Final Order.

Please note that your application is subject to review and comment from other state agencies and interested
parties.

Sincerely,

Cory Middleton
Customer Service Representative
Oregon Water Resources Department

cc:
File



Water-Use Permit Application Processing Stc s
Oregon Water Resources Department

Standard Process for a Surface Water Application:

1.

Initial Review

The Department reviews the application to determine whether water is available during the period requested,
whether the proposed use is restricted or limited by rule or statute, and whether other issues may preclude
approval of or restrict the proposed use. An Initial Review (IR) containing preliminary determinations is
mailed to the applicant. The applicant has 14 days from the mailing date to withdraw the application from
further processing and receive a refund of all fees paid minus $260. The applicant may put the application on
hold for up to 180 days and may request additional time if necessary.

ublic Notice

Within 7 days of the mailing of the Initial Review, the Department gives public notice of the application in
the weekly notice published by the Department at www.oregon.gov/owrd. The public comment period is 30
days from publication in the weekly notice.

Proposed Final Order Issued

The Department reviews any comments received, including comments from other state agencies related to the
protection of sensitive, threatened or endangered fish species. Within 60 days of completion of the Initial
Review, the Department issues a Proposed Final Order (PFO) explaining the proposed decision to deny or
approve the application. A PFO proposing approval of an application will include a draft permit, and may
request additional information or outstanding fees required prior to permit issuance.

Public Notice & Protest Opportunity

Within 7 days of issuing the PFO, the Department gives public notice in the weekly notice. Notice includes
information about the application and the PFO. A protest must be received by the Department within 45 days
after publication of the PFO in the weekly notice. Anyone may file a protest. The protest filing fee is $410.00
for the applicant and $810.00 for non-applicants. Protests are filed on approximately 10 percent of Proposed
Final Orders. If a protest is filed the Department will attempt to settle the protest but will schedule a contested
case hearing, if necessary.

inal Order Issued

If no protests are filed, the Department can issue a Final Order within 60 days of the close of the period for
recetving protest. If the application is approved, a permit is issued. The permit will specify the details of the
authorized use and any terms, limitations v T nent deems appropriate.

Expedited Process for a Surface Water

Note: The expedited process only applies to a cater only under ORS 537.147.

The expedited process allows the Department to process an application within several weeks in cases where
no public interest concerns are identified. It does not provide an opportunity to protest the Department’s
recommendation unless public interest issues are identified, in which case the Department will then ev uate
the application using the standard process and a protest opportunity will be available. For expedited
applications, the Department issues a Final Order only. Once accepted by the Department, these applications
are published in the weekly public notice every Tuesday and a 30-day public comment periods begins.
Follow :the public comment period, the Department can issue the Final Order.
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Water Solutions, Inc.

August 29, 2019

Alyssa Mucken

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Re: Application for a Permit to Use Surface Water in the name of Hale Bros, Inc.
Dear Ms. Mucken:

Hale Bros, Inc. is applying for a permit to use 12 cfs of Columbia River water for Supplemental
Irrigation on 1048.75 acres during the period of November 1st-April 15th.

Also enclosed is the required fee of $5650.00, which was calculated as follows:

$930 — Base Fee

$4.200 - $350 per cfs x 12 cfs

$520 — Permit recording fee
Total=$5650.00

Please contact me at 541-257-9001 if you have any questions.

AlddlIlil OUuddlIldil
Principle Water Resources Consultant

Enclosures:  Application for a permit to use surface water
Check for application fee in the amount of $5650.00
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Water Solutions, Inc.

September 18, 2019

Barbara Poage

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301

RE: Application S 88737

Dear Ms. Poage:

On August 29, 2019 we submitted an application on behalf of Hale Bros Inc.

After submitting this application we received updated Land Use Information forms from both Umatilla
and Morrow County. These updated forms are enclosed and should be reviewed in place of the original
Land Use information forms included in the Hale Bros inc. application.

Please contact me at 541-754-7095 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

(het e

Zach Pike-Urlacher
Water Resource Analyst

Enclosures: Updated Land Use Information Form, Umatilla County
Updated Land Use Information Form, Morrow County










































Or n Water Resources Department 8/28/2019

i =2 Type Reference Original Amt. Balance Due Discount I ant
8/28/2019 BIll 5,650.00 5,650.00 5,650.00
Check Amount 5,650.00

Checking #9857 5,650.00





